PSC-KY. NO. 1
REVISED SHEET NO. 1

BOONE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

RULES AND REGULATIONS

SECTION 1

BY COMMISSION

THESE RULES AND REGULATIONS ARE MADE BY THE BOONE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT AND APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, AND NO OFFICIAL OR EMPLOYEE OF THE BOONE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT HAS ANY POWER OR AUTHORITY TO ALTER OR CHANGE THE SAME. NO AGENT OF EMPLOYEE OF THE DISTRICT SHALL HAVE AUTHORITY TO BIND IT BY ANY PROMISE, AGREEMENT, OR REPRESENTATION IN VIOLATION OF THESE RULES AND REGULATIONS.

SECTION 2

SERVICE INSTALLATIONS

(A) ANY PROPERTY OWNER, OR HIS DULY AUTHORIZED AGENT, DESIRING WATER SERVICE SHALL APPLY AT THE DISTRICT OFFICE. THE OWNER SHALL, IN SIGNING THE APPLICATION AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ALL OF THE PROVISIONS OF THESE RULES AND REGULATIONS, INCLUDING ANY AMENDMENT THERETO. NO SERVICE BRANCH SHALL BE INSTALLED TO SERVE ANY PROPERTY WHICH DOES NOT ABUT THE STREET OR ROAD ALONG WHICH THE SERVICE MAIN IS LOCATED WITHOUT SPECIFIC APPROVAL OF THE DISTRICT. EVERY BUILDING WHEREIN WATER IS USED SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE SERVICE BRANCH AND METER PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT THE DISTRICT MAY WAIVE THIS REQUIREMENT FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN. THE DISTRICT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SPECIFY THE SIZE SERVICE BRANCH FOR EACH INSTALLATION. WHEN APPLICATION FOR A SERVICE BRANCH INSTALLATION IS MADE, A TAPPING FEE SHALL BE PAID ACTUARION INSTALLATION OF KENTUCKY. THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE: EFFECTIVE

3/4 INCH------\$300.00

SEP 1 1983

1 INCH-----\$400.00

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9(1)

ALL SERVICES OVER 1 INCH AT ACTUAL COST.

DATE OF ISSUE: AUGUST 8, 1983

EFFECTIVE DATE: SEPTEMBER 1, 1983

ISSUED BY: Carl H. Cummins, SECRETARY

596

BOONE COUNTY, KENTUCKY P.S.C. NO. 1 REVISED SHEET NO. 13 CANCELLING SHEET NO. 13

BOONE C	COUNTY	WATER	DISTRICT
---------	--------	-------	----------

RULES AND REGULATIONS

A CUSTOMER WHOSE SERVICE HAS BEEN DISCONTINUED AT ONE RESIDENCE OR PLACE OF BUSINESS WILL NOT HAVE THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE SERVICE TO BE RENEWED AT ANOTHER RESIDENCE OR PLACE OF BUSINESS UNTIL ALL DEMANDS OF THE DISTRICT FOR WATER FURNISHED HAVE BEEN PAID, AND ITS RULES AND REGULATIONS COMPLIED WITH.

- (A) WHEN APPLICATION IS MADE BY A PERSON WHO IS NOT THE OWNER OF THE PREMISES TO BE SUPPLIED, THE DISTRICT MAY REQUIRE A DEPOSIT TO BE MADE AS PROVIDED IN SECTION VI.
- (B) WHERE WATER HAS BEEN TURNED OFF FOR NONPAYMENT OF A BILL, OR FOR ANY OTHER VALID REASON, IT SHALL NOT BE TURNED ON AGAIN UNTIL THE CUSTOMER SHALL HAVE PAID THE RE-CONNECTION FEE AS FIXED BY THESE RULES AND REGULATIONS. A RECONNECT CHARGE SHALL APPLY LIKEWISE FOR SERVICE RECONNECTIONS WHEREIN A CUSTOMER HAS REQUESTED SERVICE TO BE TEMPORARILY DISCONNECTED.

SECTION XX PAYMENT OF BILLS

- A. WATER BILLS SHALL BECOME DELINQUENT ON THE DATE INDICATED ON THE BILL WHICH IS MINIMALLY TEN DAYS AFTER THE BILLING DATE.
- B. A TEN PERCENT (10%) PENALTY WILL BE ADDED WHEN THE WATER BILL BECOMES DELINQUENT. THE DELINQUENT BALANCE AND PENALTY WILL BE SHOWN ON THE NEXT BILL, IN ADDITION TO THE CURRENT BILLS. SHOULD THE SECOND BILL BECOME DELINQUENT, A TEN (10) DAY CUT OFF NOTICE WILL BE ISSUED.
- C. IN THE EVENT THE WATER SERVICE IS DISCONTINUED FOR NONPAYMENT OF BILLS OR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE RULES AND REGULATIONS, A SUM OF TWELVE DOLLARS (\$12.00) WILL BE ADDED TO THE BILL AND THE CONSUMER WILL BE REQUIRED TO PAY THE FULL AMOUNT DUE BEFORE THE WATER SERVICE WILL BE RESTORED TO THE PROPERTY. THE CUSTOMER SHALL BE REQUIRED TO AGAIN MAKE A CASH DEPOSIT THE SAME AS A NEW CUSTOMER IF ORIGINAL DEPOSIT HAS BEEN RETURNED OR APPLIED TO THE DEFICIENT ACCOUNT.

DATE OF ISSUE: 5/27/92	EFFECTIBILE SERVICE COMMISSION		
ISSUED BY: Paul of Kingu	EFFECTIVE		
PAUL E. KROG	ER, DISTRICT MANAGER 992		

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

DATED SECTION 9 (1)

5.94

KENTUCKY IN CASE NUMBER

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JUN 0 1 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION 9 (1) Ordan C. Neel ENTIRE SERVICE AREA BOONE COUNTY, KENTUCKY

FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PSC-KY NO. 6 REVISED SHEET #19

BOONE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

MINIMUM CHARGE:

THE FOLLOWING IS THE MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE FOR EACH SIZE METER AND FOR EACH RATE SCHEDULE.

						SCHEDULE "A"	SCHEDULE "B"
3/	/4	INCH	METER	3,000	GALLONS	\$ 11.58	\$ 11.58
	1	INCH	METER	5,000	GALLONS	18.30	19.30
1 1/	/2	INCH	METER	9,000	GALLONS	30.74	32.74
	2	INCH	METER	11,000	GALLONS	36.21	39.21
	3	INCH	METER	21,000	GALLONS	59.81	70.31
	4	INCH	METER	29,000	GALLONS	78.69	95.19
	6	INCH	METER	100,000	GALLONS	246.25	316.00
OVER	6	INCH	METER	100,000	GALLONS	246.25	316.00

WHOLESALE/TANK WAGON SALES: \$2.36 PER 1000 GALLONS

PENALTIES:

THERE IS A TEN PERCENT PENALTY FOR LATE PAYMENT, WHICH IS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION XX-(B) OF THE RULES AND REGULATIONS

CHECK CHARGES:

THERE IS A \$5.00 CHARGE FOR CHECKS, PERSONAL OF BUSINESS RETURNED TO THE DISTRICT UNCOLLECTABLE BECAUSE OF "INSUFFICIENT FUNDS", "ACCOUNT CLOSED", OR OTHER REASONS FOR UNCOLLECTABILITY BY THE DISTRICT THROUGH THE PAYEE BANK.

DATE OF ISSUE: ,06/01/95

EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/01/95

ISSUED BY: Paul & Knock

PAUL E. KROGER, DISTRICT MANAGER

15/06